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20th April 2020 
 
Dear Parents and Carers 
 
Today is the start of the summer term and as promised before the Easter break, a new set of 
learning plans will be coming out today.  In addition, staff have completed welfare visits to 
you all and so you should all have a bag containing this term’s KIRFs (key instant recall 
facts), and some exercise books for your children to work in, on your door step today in 
Papworth and over the next couple of days if you are out of the village. 
 
We fully appreciate that some of the children have now been at home with you for 4 weeks.  
Hopefully this has given you all an opportunity to settle into some kind of routine. 
 
From this week, you will be receiving a list of suggested learning arriving every Friday 
afternoon ready for the start of the following week.  This is not a list that has to be completed 
but a suggestion of up to 3 hours of learning a day that can take place at a time that suits you 
and your family during the week.  All learning plans will be on the website for you to 
reference. Why not pick and mix, depending on what else is happening in your house each 
day. Every house is different, please do whatever you can.  If you want an idea of how to 
plan your day why not have a look at the timetable attached. 
 
Our minimum expectation is that the children read daily, either with you or independently, 
practise this new term’s KIRFS, practise their weekly spellings or phonics and do some form 
of writing.  We will not be expecting you to teach the children but work alongside them as 
they continue to learn and practise concepts they have already met in school. 
 
We appreciate that working 1:1 with your child can be very intense and so we advise that you 
pick and mix from the activity list to suit your own household.   Certainly in school we will be 
taking lots of breaks outside, having some quiet time every day and mixing up activities which 
are adult led and also those which let the children have a go by themselves.  The BBC has 
today started a schedule of lessons and appropriate television programmes that can be 
accessed via the red button or BBC i Player.   
 
Teachers will be in contact with all of you at least once a week by email to check how 
everything is going with the activities. Year 1 to Year 6 have access directly to their teachers 
using Purple Mash.  If you have any school issues or difficulties accessing the activities or 
engaging your child, please contact your child’s class teacher directly or via the school office 
and we will get back to you. 
 
Please can I remind all Keyworkers that if you are not required in work and you are not 
sleeping following a night shift, your children should be at home with you.  If you have 
not yet informed us of your latest shift pattern please can you e mail the school office asap so 
we know who to expect in school.  Our School Cook is back in tomorrow and so can provide 
a school dinner if required.   
 
 
All staff at Pendragon Primary school  

 
 



 
Teacher contact details 
 
        

Teacher Class Year 
group 

E mail address 

Mrs 
Willmore 

Kittens (FS and Pre 
school Team Leader) 

FS nwillmore@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs 
Marshall 

Cubs FS amarshall@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Miss 
Trotter 

Lynx  1 ktrotter@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs 
Taylor 

Ocelots 1 staylor@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk                          

Miss 
Westlake 

Bobcats 2 hwestlake@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs Smart Sand Cats (Y1/2 team 
leader) 

2 csmart@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Miss 
Cracknell 

Pumas 3 ecracknell@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs 
Brown  

Leopards( Y3/4 team 
leader) 

3 tbrown@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mr 
Edwards  

Panthers 4 oedwards@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs Buck  Jaguars 4 cbuck@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs 
Huntley 

Jaguars(Wednesday) 4 jhuntley@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk     

Mrs 
Millard 

Tigers 5 cmillard@pendrgaon.cambs.sch.uk 

Mrs Wall Lions 6 swall@pendagon.cambs.sch.uk 
Mr 
Pritchard                 

Mountain Lions  
( Y5/6 team leader)  

6 spritchard@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 

Miss Jupe  Snow Leopards 6 bjupe@pendragon.cambs.sch.uk 
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